It is not on one or two 
occasions but occurred more than 15 times. 

8.          In support of his contention, appellant has placed on record the 
balance sheets of the financial years 2016-17 & 2017-18. The income 
shown in the financial year 2016-17 was around Rs. 19,37,98,273/- 
(Nineteen Crore thirty-seven lacs ninety-eight thousand two hundred 

and seventy three only), and for 2017-18, it was around Rs. 
29,17,65,555/- (Twenty-nine crore seventeen lacs sixty-five thousand five 
hundred and fifty-five only). While the damage and interest have been 
assessed in lacs, therefore, the ground of financial difficulty in depositing 
the delay in provident fund contribution cannot be considered as a 
ground. There was a sufficient income of the appellant establishment